

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/10/2022 12:27 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101077-0

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent,

v.

SEATTLE TUNNEL PARTNERS, a joint venture;
TUTOR PERINI CORPORATION; and DRAGADOS USA, INC.,

Petitioners.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Robert W. Ferguson
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Guy W. Bowman, WSBA #29214
Assistant Attorney General
Transportation and Public
Construction Division
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
Olympia, WA 98504-0113
Phone: 360-753-1626

David R. Goodnight, WSBA #20286
Karl F. Oles, WSBA #16401
Rachel D. Groshong, WSBA #47021
Jill D. Bowman, WSBA #11754
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
Phone: 206-624-0900

*Attorneys for Respondent
Washington State Department of Transportation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	1
A. Alaskan Way Viaduct Replacement	1
B. Initial Construction of the Tunnel.....	2
C. STP Concocts Pipe Story	3
D. Potential Change Order #250.....	4
E. A Contract Document Identified TW-2 as a Well Within the Tunnel Alignment	4
F. Completion of the Tunnel	6
G. STP’s Spoliation of Multiple Pieces of Evidence.....	7
1. Pipe and Metal Pieces, and Granite Boulders	7
2. Deputy Project Manager’s Work Journal	8
H. Pretrial and Trial Proceedings.....	9
I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision	13
III. ARGUMENT	14
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Entirely Consistent with Washington Law on DSC Claims.....	14
1. The Decision Does Not Conflict with Bignold ...	17
2. The Decision Does Not Conflict with Berschauer/Phillips	18
3. The Decision Is Consistent with Federal DSC Law	19
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Entirely Consistent with Washington Spoliation Law.....	20
C. The Decision Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest That Warrants Review by This Court....	23
IV. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Basin Paving Co. v. Mike M. Johnson, Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 61, 27 P.3d 609 (2001), <i>rev. denied</i> , 145 Wn.2d 1018 (2002).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Berschauer/Phillips Constr. Co. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 124 Wn.2d 816, 881 P.2d 986 (1994)	18, 19
<i>Bignold v. King County</i> , 65 Wn.2d 817, 399 P.2d 611 (1965)	17, 18
<i>Connor Bros. Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 65 Fed. Cl. 657 (2005).....	20
<i>Cook v. Tarbert Logging, Inc.</i> , 190 Wn. App. 448, 360 P.3d 855 (2015)	21
<i>Dravo Corp. v. Mun. of Metro. Seattle</i> , 79 Wn.2d 214, 484 P.2d 399 (1971)	16
<i>Henderson v. Tyrrell</i> , 80 Wn. App. 592, 910 P.2d 522 (1996)	22
<i>Int’l Tech. Corp. v. Winter</i> , 523 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	20
<i>J.K. by Wolf v. Bellevue Sch. Dist. No. 405</i> , 20 Wn. App. 2d 291, 500 P.3d 138 (2021)	21
<i>King County v. Vinci Constr. Grands Projets</i> , 191 Wn. App. 142, 364 P.3d 784 (2015), <i>aff’d on other issues</i> , 188 Wn.2d 618 (2017)	14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Marine Indus. Constr., LLC v. United States</i> , 158 Fed. Cl. 158 (2022).....	20
<i>Md. Cas. Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 9 Wn.2d 666, 116 P.2d 280 (1941)	15, 16
<i>Modern Builders, Inc. of Tacoma v. Manke</i> , 27 Wn. App. 86, 615 P.2d 1332 (1980)	17

<i>Nelson Constr. Co. of Ferndale, Inc. v. Port of Bremerton,</i> 20 Wn. App. 321, 582 P.2d 511 (1978)	16, 18
<i>Perez v. U.S. Postal Serv.,</i> No. C12-00315 RSM, 2014 WL 10726125 (W.D. Wash. July 30, 2014)	22, 23
<i>Phillips & Jordan, Inc. v. United States,</i> 158 Fed. Cl. 313 (2022).....	20
<i>Pier 67, Inc. v. King County,</i> 89 Wn.2d 379, 573 P.2d 2 (1977)	21
<i>Renda Marine, Inc. v. United States,</i> 66 Fed. Cl. 639 (2005).....	20
<i>Wash. State Dep’t of Transp. v. Seattle Tunnel Partners,</i> No. 54425-3-II (Wash. Ct. App. June 14, 2022).....	14
Rules	
GR 14.1(a)	23
RAP 13.4(b).....	1, 19, 23, 24
RAP 18.17(c)	24
